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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE 
ENERGY AND REGULATORY ) ADMINISTRATIVE 
ISSUES IN SECTION SO OF CASE NO. 2007-00477 
KENTUCKY'S 2007 ENERGY ACT 1 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COIJNTY OF CLARK ) 

William A. Bosta, being duly swoiii, states that lie has supewised tlie preparation of the 

responses of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. to tlie Public Service Commission Staff 

First Data Requests to Joint Testimony in the above-referenced case dated March 1 1, 2008, aiid 

that the matters and things set forth therein are true aiid accurate to tlie best of his luiowledge, 

infomation and belief, foiined after reasonable inquiry. 

William A. Bosta 

-ut Subscribed and swoni before me on this 40 day of March, 2008. 

My Coiriiiiission expires: 
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11 /OS 

REQUEST 1 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: 

COMPANY: 

James C. Lamb, JrJJeffrey M. Brandt 

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Request 1. 

Testimony”), page 5 , whicli discusses tlie potential for renewable resource power 

purchases to result in a iiet reduction in tlie aiiiomit of iiew geiieration utilities propose to 

build. There are a iiuinber of bills pending in tlie U. S. Congress that may impact the 

coiistructioii of iiew geiieratiori facilities in the fiiture, primarily those bills that would 

result in federal regrilatioii of the amoriiit of Carbon Dioxide (“C02“) produced by 

utilities in the geiieration of electricity. 

Refer to tlie Joint Testiinoiiy of L,oimie E. Bellar (“Bellar 

Request 1 a. 

fonii of federal C 0 2  regulation to be enacted iii the near future. Identify wliicli of the 

pending bills each of tlie Geiieratiiig Utilities favor and which of tlie pending bills, if any, 

eacli believes will become law. 

Explain whether each of the Geiiei-atiiig Utilities anticipates some 

Response la. 

US Congress. All 7 bills address a cap-and-trade approach to carbon dioxide emissions. 

The most popular bill, H.R. 1590: Safe Cliiiiate Act of 2007, sponsored by Rep. Henry 

Waxinaii @-Calif.) arid introduced Mal-cli 20, 2007 has I49 cosponsors. This act directs 

the EPA Administrator to establish a cap-aiid-trade system to achieve a 2 percent 

Cui-rently, tliere are 7 greeidiouse gas emission bills pending in tlie 
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reduction iii greeidiouse gas einissioiis each year from 201 0 through 2050. It also 

requires that 20 percent of America’s electricity come froin renewable sources by 2020. 

Another popular bill, S.280: Climate Stewardship aiid hiovation Act of 2007, sponsored 

by Sen. Joseph Liebei-rnan (I-Coim.) and introduced January 12, 2007, is co-sponsored by 

Sen. McCaiii, Seii. Obaiiia and signed on by Seii. Clinton. This bill would establish a 

Climate Change Credit Coi-poratioii and direct the EPA Administrator to create and 

inairitah tlie National Greenhouse Gas Database, aiid to deteiiiiiiie tlie rate of decline of 

the capped emissions. The Secretary of Commerce would be in charge of various efforts 

to stimulate technologies that result in reduced emissions, as well as specific wording to 

promote further research in nuclear energy. This bill calls for a database of greenhouse 

gas emissions to be built in 20 10, inandates aixiual repoi-ting, describes ineasureineiit 

requirements, and begins an allowaiice program maiiaged by tlie Cliiiiate Change Credit 

Corporation starting in 2012. 

EIWC believes there will be no federally mandated carbon legislation uiitil 2009 or 20 10. 

EIWC supports the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association’s (“NRECA”) 

position, which advocates rainping up research and development of carbon capture and 

sequestration (“CCS’) aiid urges Congress to consider practical time impleineiitation 

goals aiid tlie economics as they craft legislation. 

EKPC feels that a cap-and-trade approach with credits apportioned to utilities, similar to 

the SO2 cap-and-trade program, would be more acceptable than other plans which do not 

assign sucli credits. At this time, EIWC caimot predict which, if any, of these competing 

proposals are likely to be enacted. 
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Request lb .  Explain whether each of the Generating Utilities is currently 

incorporating the iincei-taiiity and/or potential for C02 regulation into its respective 

Integrated Resource Plan demand-side and supply-side planning processes and how this 

may be affecting tlie tiirieline for future construction of new generation. 

Response l b .  

of carbon reinoval costs in its most recent production cost inodeling. Numbers in the 

range of $10 per ton to $30 per ton have been used. Results thus far have indicated a 

potential shift in prefemd generation teclmology rather than a change in the tiineline for 

future consti-uction of new generation. 

EIWC is attempting to incorporate tlie uiicertaiiity and/or potential 

Request IC. 

reinoval, describe tlie potential changes in tlie type of new or expanded demand-side 

inanagenieiit (“DSM”) program that each believes may become cost effective in 

Kentucky and the potential energy and demand savings each program is estimated to 

produce. 

Using the Generating Utilities’ own estimates of the cost of C02 

Response IC. 

primarily because there is no proven teclmology for power plant C02 reinoval and 

storage. In recent production cost modeling, numbers in the range of $10 per ton to $30 

per ton have been used. Even while EKPC is evaluating possible costs for CO2 removal, 

providing a meaningful answer to this request is difficult. 

EKPC’s estimate relating to tlie cost of C02 reinoval is uncei-tain, 

No direct link exists between the potential costs of CO2 removal and the costs of DSM 

programs, so the relative costs of various existing DSM prograins are not liltely to 

change, when such prograins are evaluated against more expensive generating 

alternatives which include C02 removal costs. EKPC has not ranlced DSM prograins in 

this maimer since 
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its last Integrated Resource Plan was filed in 2006, and does not cLii-rently have a reliable 

basis for estimating tlie potential energy or demand savings that might be produced by 

DSM programs wliicli may become cost-effective as a result of potential increases in the 

costs of building aiid operating traditional power plants. In order to answer this request 

appropriately while continuing to respect tlie idea of least cost power supply, EIWC 

would have to develop a new expansion plan, using estimates of the avoided cost of 

capacity aiid energy wliicli reflect realistic C02 removal costs, and comparing those costs 

to available DSM programs. It is not clear how the new expansion plan would view coal 

generation, natural gas fired generation, DSM, and other types of potential power supply. 

EKPC’s next integrated resource plan, to be filed April 2009, will have perfoinied the 

above analysis, based on tlie best information available at that time, and EIWC will be in 

a better position to answer this request in a niore meaningful maimer. 

Request Id. 

C02 removal, identify the potential changes in the relative cost effectiveness of 

renewable generation, distributed generation and cogeneration in Kentucky. 

Using each of the Generating Utilities’ own estimates of the cost of 

Response Id. Please see EKPC’s response to l(c). 

Request 1 e. 

anything that presently would prevent each of them from developing additional 

generation capacity from renewable sources, distributed generation sotiices or 

cogeneration sources in ICentucky either as sole owner or with an equity stale in these 

types of projects. 

Explain whether each of tlie Generating Utilities is aware of 

Response le.  

develop additional generating capacity from renewable resources, distributed generation 

EIWC luiows of no legal or regulatory reasons why it cannot 
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sources, or cogeneration sources, to the extent that such generating capacity represents 

the least cost resource for ai1 identified generating capacity need and would qualify for 

the issuance of a certificate of public conveiiience and necessity pmsuaiit to I(RS 

5278.020, if needed. 
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CO IMISS n 

EAST m,NTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 

i STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3 1  1/08 

W,QUEST 2 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: Lonnie E. Bellar 

COMPANY: Joint Utilities 

Request 2. Refer to pages 5-6 of tlie Bellar Testiinoiiy. Expand on the scope 

of work the Generating Utilities anticipate that the proposed task force would consider. 

For example, explain whether iiieteriiig aiid iiitercoiuiectioii standards, standard offer 

contracts, avoided cost analysis, arid cost recovery of new meters, renewables, and 

distributed generatioii would be coiisidered as part of tlie scope of work for the task force. 

What groups do tlie Geiieratiiig IJtilities expect would be irieinbers of the task force? 

Response 2. Please see the joint response from Mr. Bellar. 
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER CQOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

REQUEST 3 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: Lonnie E. Bellar 

COMPANY: Joint Utilities 

Request 3. Refer to the Bellar Testimony, page 2, lilies 8-14. 

Request 3a. 

Kentucky (“Dulte”), the Geiieratiiig Utilities do not believe that additional legislation is 

necessary or desirable to eliminate the iinpediineiits to cost-effective DSM strategies. Is 

it tlie position of the Geiieratiiig Utilities, other tliaii Duke, that additional iiiceiitives for 

DSM would iiot result in the adoption of additional DSM prograiiis or the expansion of 

any current DSM programs? 

Mr. Bellar states that, with tlie exception of Duke Energy 

Response 3a. Please see the joint respoiise from Mr. Bellar. 

Response 3b. 

certificating processes are adequate to eiisiire the utilities coiisider such programs. The 

Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”) regulation 807 KAR 5 :584, Sectioii 8(4)(a)(6), requires 

each generating utility to provide the reductions or increases in peak demand fiom new 

conseivatioii and load maiiagement or other demand-side management programs. Cite 

any requirement included in tlie certificate process that requires such documentation. 

Tlie Geiierating Utilities also believe that the current planning and 
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Response 3b. Please see tlie joint response from Mr. Bellar. 
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE, CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

REQUEST 4 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: 

COMPANY: 

James C. Lamb, Jr. (4 a, b)/Lonnie E. Bellar (4 c, d) 

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, IncJJoint 

Utilities 

Request 4. Refer to the Bellar Testimony, page 2, line 17 to page 4, line 7. 

Request 4a. Mr. Bellar states that the Generatiiig Utilities have an impressive 

array of successful energy efficiency and DSM strategies. Are there any programs that 

have not been iniplemented by every Generating Utility? If yes, describe each such 

program, identify the generating utility that has not adopted the program, and explain the 

reason why that utility has not adopted that program. 

Response 4a. 

prograins offered by other utilities in tlie state. There are two items to note: 

EICPC’s DSM programs are in large measure siniilar to the other 

One, EISPC’s coininercial programs were inadvertently excluded from tlie response to 

Staffs First data request Item 4, but have beeii provided previously to the Coinmission iii 

Response No. 1, to the Corriinissioii Staffs First Data Request, filed on Marc11 23, 2006, 

in PSC Case 2006-00045. Tliese progains are siinilar to programs utilized by other 

utilities. 
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Two, EIWC’s inember systems do not have programs filed under the DSM statute that 

relate specifically to assistance to low-income (or iiicoine-qualified as Duke describes 

them) customers. 

Request 4b. 

with residential or coimnercial load control programs (for example, air-conditioners, 

water heaters, pool pumps). Explain why the Generatiiig Utilities witliout sucli load 

coiitrol programs do not offer such direct load control. 

If not addressed in 4(a) above, identify the Generating Utilities 

Response 4b. 

residential customers in 2007 that included air-conditioners and water heaters. EIQC has 

requested resumption of the program (Case No. 2007-OSS3) and is in the process of 

preparing an Application for approval of a permanent program. 

EKPC completed a Direct Load Control (DLC) pilot program for 

Request 4c. 

in the R P  or certificate process. 

Explain where consideration of renewables is specifically required 

Response 4c. Please see the joint response of Mr. Bellar 

Request 4d. 

“I<entucl<y’s Energy Opport-Luiities for Our Future: A Coiiipreliensive Energy Strategy,” a 

document released in February 2005, does not mention revision of any utility planning 

process. 

Explain the relevance to this proceeding of the fact that the report 

Response 4d. Please see the joint response of Mr. Bellar. 
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EAST m,NTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST IWSPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

REQUEST 5 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: 

COMPANY: 

James C. Lamb, Jr. 

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Request 5. 

6 and 7 of the Bellar Testimony. Identify the specific externalities that the Generating 

Utilities incorporate in their planning processes. 

Refer to the discussion of “fiill-cost accounting” included on pages 

Response 5. 

with luiowii enviroimeiital regulations and laws. EISPC is atteniptiiig to model the 

potential cost of greeidiouse gas emissions, but due to the uiicei-taiiity surrounding this 

matter, has not foimally incorporated it into the planning process. EKPC does not 

include any “social” cost nor “social” benefits in its plaimiiig process. 

EKPC, in its planniiig process, incorporates the cost of complying 
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EAST mNTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, LNC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST REXPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

IXEQUEST 6 

Rl3SPONSIRLE PERSON: William A. Bosta 

COMPANY: East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Request 6. Altliougli the Generating Utilities see no need to modify rate 

sti-uctures for achieving energy efficiency, what is the Generating Utilities’ position 

regarding “revenue decoupliiig?” 

Response 6. 

outlined in the Rebuttal Testiinoiiy of Dr. Laurence D. Kirsch filed in PSC Case No. 

2006-00472 on August 20,2007. 

EKPC’s position oil various fonris of revenue decoupling is 
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

Rl3QUEST 7 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: William A. Basta 

COMPANY: East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Request 7. 

whether additional opportunities exist to eiicourage tlie further development of energy 

efficiency and DSM prograins tluougli rate structures and cost recovery. Include in the 

explanation a discussion of tlie position of tlie Generating Utilities on the use of inclining 

block rates as well as otlier rate design techniques to discourage usage. 

Refer to tlie Bellar Testiinoiiy at page 7, lilies 15- 17. Explain 

Response 7. EKPC is amenable to exploring alteniative rate structures and cost 

recovery mechanisms and will continue to actively participate in studies or programs of 

this nature. EICPC believes that it is important to offer prices that reflect the cost of 

providing service. That is why EKPC endorses the proposed Real-Time Pricing Pilot 

about to be offered to large industrial customers. Such prices are marginally- cost based 

and customers will respoiid to higher prices during on-peak periods by reducing energy 

and demand levels. For residential custoiiiers, EKPC would certainly look for ways to 

discourage wasteful consumption and would also acluiowledge tlie need for cost-based 

rates. In the case of inclining block residential rates, for example, tlie question would be 

whether a higher level of deinand-related cost could be assigned to high use blocks of 

energy. That detennination would be based on aii analysis of tlie cost of providing 

service to residential customers. 
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST FCESPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

REQUEST 8 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: William A. Bosta 

COMPANY: East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Request 8. 

of the Bellar Testimony filed on behalf of Kentucky Utilities Company (“KU”) and 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company (“L,G&E”). Mr. Bellar essentially supports annual 

reviews of utilities financial results to eiisure that utility revenues remain consistent. 

What is the position of the Generating TJtilities regarding such reviews? 

Refer to tlie discussion on page 2, line 9, though page 3, line 16, 

Response 8. 

page 3 that the Comiiiission explore this rate-malting approach. 

EKPC does not object to Mr. Bellar’s suggestion on lines 14-16 of 
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

REQUEST 9 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: William A. Bosta 

COMPANY: East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Request 9. 

lines 4-1 9, of the Bellar Testimony filed on behalf of KU and L,G&E. What is the 

position of the Generating Utilities regarding tliese incentives? 

Refer to tlie iiiceiitives set forth for energy efficiency on page 4, 

Response 9. 

approved, such iiiceiitives should be flexible enough to allow for an appropriate TIER 

allowance under the Cooperative regulatory framework. 

EISPC would be open to exploring tliese fiiiaiicial incentives. If 
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

REQUEST 10 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: William A. Bosta 

COMPANY: East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Request 10. 

power oil page 5 , lilies 1 - 10, of the Bellar Testimony filed on behalf of KU and LG&E. 

What is the position of each of the Generating Utilities regarding the treatirieiit proposed 

by Mr. Bellar? 

Refer to the discussion of the proposed treatment of purchased 

Response 10. See response to Item 9. 
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2007-00477 
JOINT TESTIMONY 

FIRST DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 

COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST DATED 3/11/08 

REQUEST 11 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: William A. Bosta 

COMPANY: East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Reauest 11. 

Bellar discusses the demaiid-side management statute, KRS 278.285 and notes tlie 

“pletliora of cost-effective” programs; however, tlie majority of these programs have been 

developed for residential and small commercial customers. KRS 278.285(3) states, “The 

coinmission shall allow individual industrial customers with energy intensive processes 

to implement cost-effective energy efficiency measures in lieu of iiieasures approved as 

part of tlie utility’s deniand-side inaiiageinent prograins if the alternative measures are not 

subsidized by other customer classes.” 

Refer to tlie Bellar Testimony on behalf of KU and LG&E. Mr. 

Request l l a .  Describe in detail the actions talceii by each of the Generating 

Utilities to ensure that its industrial customers are in compliance with this condition. 

Response 11 a. 

market and uiidertalte energy efficiency prograins to enable thein to reduce their cost of 

operatiom. EKPC, tlrcougli its Envision subsidiary, lias worked extensively with a 

number of its Member Systeins’ industrial customers to improve energy efficiency. 

While EKPC has not iiioiiitored specific actions fi-oiii such customers, tlie level of activity 

Iiidustrial customers, in general, operate under a competitive 
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frorn our Envision group rernains strong and is indicative that industrial customers are 

taking actions. 

Request l l b .  Have the Generating Utilities utilized any benchmark in t e r m  of 

dollars spent or in teiins of savings, dollars saved or energy saved, in order for industrial 

customers to qualify for the “opt-out” provision? Explain your response. 

Response 11 b. No. See response to (a) above. 


